to include any Committee which the Board may have constituted or hereinafter constitute to exercise 
its powers including the powers conferred by this resolution), the Consent of the Members of the 
Company be and is hereby accorded to create, offer, issue and allot, on preferential basis, in one or more 
tranches, up to maximum of 12,25,00,000 (Twelve Crore Twenty Five Lakhs) Warrants entitling the 
warrant holder to exercise option to convert and get allotted one Equity Share of face value of Rs. 1/- 
(Rupees One only) each fully paid-up against each warrant within 18 (Eighteen) months from the date 
of allotment of warrants, in such manner and on such terms and conditions as set out in the Explanatory

[...]

or classes of persons to whom allotment is proposed to be made and the Issue Price: 

The Board of Directors in its meeting held on 21st February, 2026, had approved the issue of warrants 
and accordingly proposes to issue and allot in aggregate up-to maximum of 12,25,00,000 (Twelve Crore 
Twenty-Five Lakhs) number of warrants to the entities belonging to Promoter & Non-Promoter, at a 
issue price of Rs. 7 (Rupees Seven Only) each, on a preferential basis in compliance with applicable 
provisions of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations and other provisions of applicable laws.

[...]

with valuation report of the registered valuer: Not Applicable. 

(viii) Name and Address of Valuer who performed valuation: Not Applicable. 

(ix) Amount which the Company intends to raise by way of such securities. 

The Company proposes to raise up to Rs. 85,75,00,000/- (Rupees Eighty-Five Crore Seventy-Five 
Lakhs Only) by way of a preferential issue of 12,25,00,000 (Twelve Crore Twenty Five Lakhs) 
warrants, each warrant convertible into one Equity Share of Rs. 1/- (Rupees One Only) face value each 
at a premium of Rs. 6/- (Rupees Six Only) per share with the entire consideration to be paid by the 
Allottees in cash. 

(x) Material terms of raising such securities: